

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1076

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023


SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILE PARKS (SITPs)


1076. DR. SANJEEV KUMAR SINGARI:

          SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU:

          SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:

          DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the state-wise details of the textile parks proposed to be set up under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITPs) including in Odisha and Maharashtra;


(b) the status of completion of the proposed textiles parks under SITPs;


(c) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and released for the textile parks under SITPs;


(d) whether the Government has taken any steps to ensure timely completion of the textile parks and prevent delays and cost overruns;


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(f) the steps taken by the Government to set up more Mega Textile Parks under SITPs to generate employment opportunities?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) was introduced in 2005-06 to provide the textile industry with state of art infrastructure for setting up of textile units. The scheme was in implementation till 31.03.2021 after which it was approved for continuation from 2021-22 to 2025-26 for meeting committed liabilities only. 24 parks are under implementation under the scheme as at present. A list of parks currently under implementation including those in Maharashtra are given at Annexure. No park is currently proposed/under implementation in Odisha.


(c): From 2006-07 to 2021-22, Rs. 1,840 crores were allocated under the scheme, out of which Rs. 1,759 crore have been released. As SITP was subsumed under Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS) as a subcomponent, no component -wise fund was allocated for the scheme in 2022-23 and 2023-24.


(d) & (e): The Project Approval Committee (PAC) under SITP regularly reviews progress of the parks in order to ensure speedy implementation. Concerned State Governments are also invited in PAC meetings to review the progress of project and remove bottlenecks if any.


(f): Under the PM MITRA Scheme, Government has recently approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM

Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 cr for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.


Annexure


Sl. No. Name of the park State

1 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 MAS Fabric Park India Ltd Andhra Pradesh

3 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

4 Guntur Textile Park, Guntur Andhra Pradesh

5 Prag Jyoti Textile Park, Darrang Assam

6 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

7 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Surat Gujarat

8 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat

9 Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

10 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

11 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat

12 J&K Textile Park, Kathua Jammu and Kashmir

13 Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile Park Jammu and Kashmir

14 Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra

15 Kalappana Awade Textile Park Maharashtra

16 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

17 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra

18 SIMA Textile Processing Centre, Cuddalore Tamil Nadu

19 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu

20 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu

21 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Tamil Nadu

22 White Gold Textile Park Telangana

23 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal

24 West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park, Howrah West Bengal
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